RESOLUTION NO. R-92-/9

WHEREAS, the Conway Regional Drug Task Force has voted and approved a recommended equitable asset forfeiture distribution to the agencies involved in the Johnny L. Johnson case; and

WHEREAS, total assets after expenses are \$21,513.83 with the City of Guy and the City of Conway sharing the assets; and

WHEREAS, the proposed distribution has been submitted to the City of Guy's City Council and they have given their approval of this recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

The proposed Equitable Asset Forfeiture Distribution submitted by the Conway Regional Drug Task Force and attached and made a part of this Resolution, is hereby approved as submitted.

PASSED this 12th day of May, 1992.

Farline

APPROXED

ATTEST:

Mayor

City Clerk



MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

Chief Timothy P. Daley with P. May 4

DATE:

May 4, 1992

SUBJECT:

Asset Forfeiture Distribution Request -

Johnny L. Johnson Case

On this date the Board of the Conway Regional Drug Task Force voted and approved a recommended equitable asset forfeiture distribution for the City of Guy in the amount of \$7,529.84. The City of Guy, Chief of Police Gene Cotton, was the initiating and arresting agency in the initial arrest of Johnny L. Johnson in which the subject matter of this forfeiture case was an 1987 Mercedes Benz vehicle.

amount available for distribution was The total In accordance with adopted asset forfeiture \$21,513.83. distribution guidelines the City of Conway, as investigating agency and adoption of the civil forfeiture case, received \$7,529.84 and the City of Conway Drug Task Force received thirty percent (30%) which amounted to \$6,454.15, which totaled \$13,983.99. Attached is all supporting documentation regarding this matter.

The Board feels that this is a fair and equitable asset forfeiture distribution, especially regarding the City of Guy, since without the arrest by the Guy Chief of Police (Gene Cotton) there would have not been any assets subject to forfeiture in the first place. Also, Mayor Jimmy Fielder, City of Guy, indicated in a letter dated April 20, 1992 that the Guy City Council met on April 13, 1992 and agreed that this is a very fair percentage for the City of Attached is a copy of the letter from Mayor Jimmy Fielder.

Your assistance in this matter of mutual concern would be sincerely appreciated by all parties concerned.

TPD/mls D92-34

TOWN OF GUY
P.O. BOX 12
GUY. ARKANSAS 72061
TELEPHONE (501) 679-4585
OR
(501) 679-3073

April 20, 1992

Dear Chief Tim Daley,

The Guy City Council met on April 13, 1992 and discussed the formula for the distribution of assets pertaining to the Johnny L. Johnson case. After review of the proposal the Councilmen agreed that this is a very fair percentage for our City.

The City Council would like to be kept informed on any new information pertaining to this case.

Sincerely,

Mayor, Jimmy Fielder

SET FORFEITURE DISTRIBUTI CONWAY REGIONAL DRUG TASK FORCE CONTROL GROUP/BOARD OF DIRECTORS

INVESTIGATING AGENCY:

Conway Regional Drug Task Force

(formally 20th Judicial District Drug

Task Force)

CASE NUMBER:

3390-91-007, U.S. District Court, Arkansas, Eastern

Division.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

Grav Mercedes 560SL/ Benz 87

WDBA48D7HA056414, AR, JLJ000, AUTOMATIC,

36996 PASSENGER (Johnny L. Johnson)

Forfeited Amount in this Case.....\$ 28,600.00

Less Federal Expenses and Share.....\$ 5,765.17

Amount Received From USDOJ SUBTOTAL......22,834.83

Less City of Conway Towing &

Storage Fee Expenses.....\$1,156.00

Less Investigative Agency Expenses.....\$165.00

TOTAL AMOUNT AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION.....\$ 21,513.83

RECOMMENDED EQUITABLE ASSET FORFEITURE DISTRIBUTION SHARES (Per Approved Asset Forfeiture Distribution Guidelines)

| Government Political Subdivision | Reason | Percent | Amount | |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------|---------|------------|--|
| City of Guy | Initiating Agency | 35% | \$7,529.84 | |
| City of Conway | Investigating Agency | 35* | \$7,529.84 | |
| City of Conway | Drug Task Force | 30% | \$6,454.15 | |

\$21,513.831 TOTAL

APPROVED:

April 29, 1992

Conway Regional Drug Task Force Control Group/Board of Directors

H!G. FOSTER, Chairman

Prosecuting Attorney, 20th Jud. Dist.

State of Arkansas

¹No EAFDS allotted for Pros. Atty. or Faulkner County because civil forfeiture conducted by US DOJ, and Faulkner County received \$5000 & Pros. Atty. received \$5000 (20th JDFF) from Nolo Contendere plea.

| • | | | ı JEN | T AND CO | MM | IIMEN | 1 | :n | | | | 4.09. | l |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|---|-----------------------|----------------|--------------|------------|-----------------|-------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------|
| • | | | J MEN | Faulkr | er | | _cou | NTY, | ARK | ANS | AS | Dec. | 115 |
| | • | IN THE C | IRCUIT COURT (| DISTRICT | (| rimina | 1 - 2n | d . | | VISIO | | Though 1 | S.W |
| | | Twentie | h Judicial | | | | | | | | | $\frac{2}{\sqrt{2}}$ | 10 |
| - | | . 6 10 | Y 01 | endant personally | ADD6 | ared befor | e the Co | urt wil | th lega | i cou | nsel and | d, having beek | 1. |
| İ | OnDece | the Court of the | 291 the defe e nature of the charg | e(s), of his const | itution | nal and leg | al rights, | of the | effect | of a g | ruilty pl | ea upon those | ٦, |
| 1 | rights, and of | his right to ma | e nature of the charg ke a statement befor | e sentencing, the | e Cou | rt made th | e tollowi | ng nno | muða: / | A | · Ulte a | ppiicaure, | σ (|
| Ì | - D./ | | intelligently and kno | owingly entered a | ı piea c | of Oguilty | yor XDI | 1010 C | onten | gere (| o the Ci | ratge(s) herent | 1 |
| 1 | enume | rated and ackn | OMISCIDECT INCLURAL DES | , co 101 011 D 1 1 11 | | | | | | | | | 1 |
| 1 | Defend | dant is found gu | ilty of said charge(s) | by the Court, si | inng a | Stret of t | act, | | | | | | |
| | ☐ Defend | dant was found | guilty at jury trial. | | | | DATE | OF RI | रामा | RACE | SEX | SID NUMBE | R |
| | CHANGE OF | VENUE FROM: | DEFENDANT'S FUL | L NAME | | | | 2/43 | | W | M | | |
| | | C ATTORNEY | Johnny L. Joh | DPV DA | \P | PROSEC | UTING A | TTOR | NEY C | R DE | PUTY | AT NUMBE | R |
| 1/2 | DEFENDANT | s attorney il and Jim | Rhodes | | CIC | H. G. | Foste | <u>r</u> | | | | | _ |
| llan | There being | no legal cause s | Rhodes hown by the defenda | | why j | udgment s | hould not | t be pr | onoun | iced a: essed. | gainst t The C | um, a judgment Jounty Sheriff is | |
| | of conviction | n is hereby ente | rea against the deter | fordant town Th | e Ark | ansas Dep | artment | of Co | rrectio | n or [| <u> </u> | | - |
| | hereby orde | red and directe where he is se | d to transport the de ntenced to hard labo | r for the term sp | ecified | on each | charge: | | | | | | |
| |] | | FFENSE | OFFENSE DATE | DOC | KET NO C | COUNTS | F/M | CLAS | S SEI | NTENC | E SUSPENDE | Œ |
| | STATUTE NO. | | | 5/31/90 | | 130 | 1 | F | С | 10 |) yrs | 4 yrs SI | IS at |
| .C.A. | 5-64-401 | Arkansas | ed Substances | 3/31/90 | 1 | -50 | | | | | | parole o | or re |
| | et seq | Act | | | | | | | - | + | | with cor | ndi t |
| | | | | | <u> </u> | L | | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | | | | |
| | If consecuti | ve, explain: | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | (6) 110000 | | | | | | | | | |
| | TIME TO | SERVE AT A. | U.C | (6) years | D | AROLE P | ROVISI | ONS | — AC | T 37 | B ONL | Y | |
| 1 | | | NG PROVISIONS | | A | Iternative S | Services (| Act 37 | 8) (16- | 93-50 | 2). The | - defendant | į |
| the | | ITUAL (5-4-501 ARM (5-4-505/1 | | | kı | nowingly a | nd willing | ly con | sents | to ser | ntence | provisions: | |
| | ☐ DEA | DLY WEAPON | N (16-90-121) | | | 16-93-507 | /(b)(4) — | Eligib | le for | parole | imme | diately mal | |
| with 'S. | | | SEX OFFENDER (| 12-12-902) | ж- | 16-93-507 | /(o)(o) — | Eligio | ie ioi | parole | 23 1101 | 11163 | |
| 3 E | ΟΟΤΙ | | Defendant to unde | den con | <u>ज्याः</u> | no/treets | nerst whi | le ir | ATC | with | nem | ts to the Ci | reuti |
| i a d | EXPLANAT | ORY NOTES: I r STS defend | Defendant to under ant to undergo ra line and treatmen \$ 10,000,000 | ndan court-on | jered | tests for | or detec | tion | of d | ug/a | lcopol | use and con | in ric |
| 9 ii 6 | diseases. | dan consel | line and theatmen | t with report | DEAT | H PENAL | nt Cor | t; ≃ | mes | 1001-0 | e derf | ; problem to | DC * |
| 20 A C | OTHER: PL | ESTITUTION | \$25.00 1 | to victim A | 2272 | tance r | ULIU. | | | | | | |
| oin st ety | C | OURT COSTS | · | EX | ECU1 | TON DAT | <u>E:</u> | | | | | | |
| us going t n must be ninety (9 | DEFEND | ANT INFORM | ED OF RIGHT TO | APPEAL | BO | ND PROV | ISIONS: | | | | | | - |
| | JAIL TIME | CREDIT: 1 | day OR | | | | | | | | | | |
| ne/sne 1s 1 action 1 within n | DATE | | JUDGE (Print or T | ype) | | *** | CIP | UITJ | Y DG | E (Sig | nature | 101. | |
| <u>ج. م لا</u> | intal | I. | Watson Villin | | | • | +4 |)A | 50 | | 1.7 | Ines | , |
| it he/ said a | DATE | I certify t | his is a true and corr | ect record of this | s Cou | rt with sho | rt CIRC | UIT (| CLERI | √/D | YTU | (SEA | IL) |
| | 12/01 | report of | circumstances attac | hed. | | | 5 | ha | ιίΜ | X | WAL/ | MILL | 1 |
| that iney, iit Q | DATE | Lacknow | n Rimmer Hedge receipt of judg | ment. | | | DEF | ENDA | NT (S | ignati | ire) | | |
| | | | y L. Johnson | | | | ļ | | | | | | |
| ised tha attorney | Johnny L. Johnson SHERIFF'S RETURN | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| > | DATE DEL / | ON DATE RE | T | efendant named | 1121 | DATE | SH | ERIFF/ | DEPU | TY (Si | gnature) |) | |
| ad ad | APPEAL BO | | rody within was de | | | | | , | | | | | , |
| t is adhis/her | { | | ☐ The A.D.C | C. or | | | | | | | | | } |
| 발표인 | . 1 | | | ADC, Yellow: | Jail Sho-:4 | Pe Return | Dink: f | Vefend | lant | Gold | en Rad | Prosecutor | لـــــا |
| efendant gainst hi | DISTRIBU | TION: White | : Court File, Blue: considered as co | AUC, TellOW: | JI IETII | nonecum, | r nuk: L | G = | mila. | of 1 | zu lic | ence: all | |
| fen iin | ¥ 1 | | considered as conditions of SI | | m Ra | izić, vol | шіюГу | J.I.I.E | | OF T | تللد محد | वाञ्च, वरा | |
| 10 SO 6 | # AJD #15 2 | ?/28/8 9 | CHILLIAND OF ST | | | | | | | | | | |

AJD #15 2/28/89

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PAUPOINTE COUNTY, ARKANSAS

STATE OF ARKANSAS,

SHARON CHAMET, CLERK

PLAINTIFF,

v.

CR-90-198

JOHNNY JOHNSON.

DEFENDANT.

ORDER

21/332

NOW ON THIS <u>13</u> day of December, 1991, comes on for hearing in the above styled cause, and the Court finds as follows:

- 1. That the Court imposed a fine of \$10,000.00 on the Defendant upon the finding of guilty.
- 2. That the Defendant has deposited with the Sheriff of Faulkner County Arkansas the sum of \$5,000.00 as bond.
- 3. That there was \$5,000.00 found in Defendant's automobile at the time of his arrest.
- 4. It is proper and appropriate that the \$5,000.00 bond money and the \$5,000.00 found in his car be used to pay the \$10,000.00 fine assessed against this Defendant.

IT IS THEREFORE CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED by this Court,

1. That the Sheriff of Faulkner County,

Arkansas, deliver to the Prosecuting Attorney the \$5,000.00 deposited by the Defendant Johnny Johnson in the above and foregoing cause.

2. That said sum be paid to the 20th Judicial District Forfeiture Fund by way of the administrator of such fund and that all funds be accounted for in the manner required by law.

IT IS FURTHER CONSIDERED, ORDERED, AND ADJUDGED,

3. that the forfeiture of both the bond money and the \$5,000.00 found in the car is done so in payment of the \$10,0000.00 fine assessed by this court as aforesaid.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

JUDGE

Dated: 12/13/9/

Approved as to form:

Attorney For Alaintiff:

HARRY HARFLE

AROLD . POSTER

Prosecuting Attorney State of Arkansas

Faulkner County, Arkansas

Attorney, for Defendant:

WILLIAM CLAY BRAZIL

Braz/1, Clawson, Adlong, Murphy & Osment

913'Oak Street

Conway, Arkansas 72032

U.S. Department of Justice



Federal Bureau of Investigation

In Reply, Please Refer to File No. P.O. Box 21470 Little Rock, AR 72221-1470 December 16, 1991

Chief Timothy P. Daley Conway Police Department 1105 Prairie Street Conway, Arkansas 72032

Re: Seizure #3395-3.-7-0007,

Johnny L. Johnson

Dear Mr. Daley:

Enclosed with this .exter you will find United States Treasury Check #8109-00067300 cated January 24, 1992, made payable to the 20th Judicial Long Task Force/Conway Police Department.

This check represents your share of the above referenced seizure done May 31, 1990 and subsequently adopted by the FBI December 17, 1990. Under federal guidelines this money must be expended on drug related investigations.

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated and it was a pleasure to work with you and your personnel.

Sincerely yours,

Don K. Pettus

Special Agent in Charge FBI, State of Arkansas

Enclosure



January 24, 1992

Pay to be order of ********22,834and83/100*****

20th Judicial Drug Task Force/ Conway Police Dept 1105 Prairie Street Conway AR 72032

PURPOSE:

UNTTED STATES MATERIAL

· Pan Orintas

#8 109 2#

#:000000518# 000673035#

DATE: 01/23/92

EQUITABLE SHARING VOUCHER CASE AND SALE PROCEEDS DISTRICT: ARKANSAS, EASTERN

| INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY JUDICIAL CASE NUMBER: 3390-91-007 - 1- 1 CASE NUMBER: | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| OIA PROPERTY ID: 3398-91-8087 | | | | |
| PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 87 HERCEDES BENZ 560SL/ GRAY WDBBA48D7HA056414 ARKANSAS JLJ000 AUTONATIC 36996 PASSENGER | Make Check Payable To: | | | |
| CHECK TO BE HADE PAYABLE TO: CONWAY POLICE DEPARTMENT | 20th Judicial Drug Task Force Conway Police Dept. 1105 Prairie Street Conway, Arkansas 72032 | | | |
| AGENCY CODE: AR6230100 | | | | |
| *************************************** | | | | |
| Forfeited Amount Received in this Case\$ 28,690.00 | | | | |
| USMS Expenses (from MASAF USM-250 and/or Case File Folder) | | | | |
| Amount Available for Equitable Sharing | | | | |
| Voucher Acct 15 @ 5042 0/C:2566 | | | | |
| Check <u>67303</u> Amount <u>23,83483</u> Date <u>1-24-92</u> | DRAJAKK | | | |
| 1:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: | _ | | | |
| Check Delivered To:(Optional) | | | | |

Braft Fora USH-73 Boveaber 1996

UNITED STATES HARSHALS SERVICE SEIZED ASSET HANAGEMENT SYSTEM

PROPERTY DETAIL

| | # , . | | su | DESTITUTE CUSTODIAN IMPORMATION |
|---|--------------------|--|------------------|--|
| SUR-OPPICE : | TAIL (PDBT) | 1 | | : ARKANSAS AUTO SALVAGE POOL : POB 801/HWY 365/753-7303 |
| PROPERTY NUMBER: 3398-91-807 - 1- (G)OV, (P)RIVATE: G CASE TYPE: AD | 1 DOCKET NUMBER : | 3390-91-007 | CITY | : NORTH LITTLE ROCK |
| CATEGORY: V VEHICLE PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 87 MERCEDES BENZ DIA AGENCY: PBI GIA PROPERTY ID: 3398-91-8667 GIA SEIZURE DATE: 95/31/98 ESTIMATED VALUE: 48686.68 APPRAISED VALUE: 31650.60 APPRAISAL DATE: \$1/83/92 SUBSTITUTE CUSTODIAN INFORMATION: Y DATE ADMIN TO JUDICIAL: **/** | DATE OF CUSTODY BY | VUSMS: 01/15/91 01/16/92 P FORPEITED 04/22/91 INFORMATION: N : N E : N | ! ! ! ! | 11-26-91 AR Auto Salvage |

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION

YEAR : 87

MAKE : MERCEDES BENZ MODEL : 560SL/ GRAY

VIN : WDBBA48D7HA056414

TAG NO : JLJ000

STATE : AR ARKANSAS

A: SVIRC

ODONETER : 36996

TYPE : PA PASSENGER

Egutable Shaing:

20th Judicial Drug Task Force/Conway Police De 1105 Prairie Street Conway, AR 72032

DISPOSITION OF SEIZED PROPERTY

| it | er the final disposition of this property as indicated below: | • |
|-----|--|------------------|
| 15 | the property forfeited: Yes No (circle one). Date of decision: 4 22/91 | |
|) W | was the property disposed? (circle and complete) | |
| | Sold: Date: 11692 Sale Price: \$28,600 (Enter information in 2 below) | |
| | Cash/Sale Proceeds: | Gou Share |
| | Amount deposited to 1515042 Se. 600 Date of deposit | ~ ~ ~ 1 ~ |
| | Amount of Equitable sharing \$22,634. Wate of disbursement | in 5042 |
| | Amount to lienholder(s) 5 Date of disbursement | |
| | Amount to defendant S Date of disbursement/_/_ | #4,029.67 |
| | Amount to Expenses S1735.50 Date of disbursement | 37 / 1 |
| • | Official use by (circle one): DEA PBI USMS INS Other Date:_/_/ | |